Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

LARRY’S AUTO SALES,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 07-0303 RV



)

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


Larry’s Auto Sales (“Larry’s”) is not entitled to a salvage title on a motor vehicle because it did not timely file its application.  
Procedure


Larry’s filed a complaint on March 6, 2007, challenging the Director of Revenue’s (“the Director”) decision denying its application for a salvage title.  This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on August 23, 2007.  Robert Thomas appeared on behalf of Larry’s.  Senior Counsel David Bechtold represented the Director.  Our reporter filed the transcript on September 18, 2007.  
Findings of Fact

1. On November 2, 2006, Larry’s purchased a 1998 Ford Taurus from the City of 
St. Louis Towing.  The parties executed an abandoned property bill of sale.  
2. Between November 2 and November 17, 2006, Larry’s applied for a junking certificate for the vehicle.  On November 17, 2006, the Director issued a junking certificate for the vehicle.  
3. On January 29, 2007, Larry’s mailed to the Director its application for a salvage title for the vehicle.  The Post Office held the envelope because the postage was insufficient.  The Post Office returned the envelope on March 2, 2007, with a stamp indicating that there was a surcharge for non-standard size mail.  Thomas personally delivered the application for title to the Director’s office in Jefferson City, Missouri, on March 6, 2007, but was informed that the application was late.  The Director did not receive the application within 90 days after Larry’s applied for the junking certificate or within 90 days after the Director issued the junking certificate.  
4. On March 6, 2007, the Director issued a decision denying the application for title.  
Conclusions of Law


This Commission has jurisdiction over appeals from the Director’s decisions.
  Larry’s has the burden of proof.
  

Section 301.227.3, RSMo Supp. 2006, provides: 

Upon receipt of a properly completed application for a junking certificate, the director of revenue shall issue to the applicant a junking certificate which shall authorize the holder to possess, transport, or, by assignment, transfer ownership in such parts, scrap or junk, and a certificate of title shall not again be issued for such vehicle; except that, the initial purchaser shall, within ninety days, be allowed to rescind his application for a junking certificate by surrendering the junking certificate and apply for a salvage certificate of title in his name.  
(Emphasis added).  Larry’s does not dispute that it did not surrender the junking certificate and apply for a salvage title within the 90-day period required by law.  Larry’s applied for a junking certificate sometime between November 2 and November 17, 2006.  The Director issued the junking certificate on November 17, 2006.  The Director did not receive the application for salvage title until March 6, 2007, which was not within 90 days after the Director issued the junking certificate.
  This Commission does not have the authority to change a time deadline that is set by statute.
  Therefore, we must deny the application for salvage title.  

Summary


We deny the application for salvage title because it was not timely filed.  

SO ORDERED on September 26, 2007.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP  



Commissioner

	�Section 621.050.1.  Statutory references are to RSMo 2000, unless otherwise noted.  


	�Section 621.050.2.


	�The application for salvage title was also not within 90 days after the application for a junking certificate.  


	�Lynn v. Director of Revenue, 689 S.W.2d 45, 49 (Mo. banc 1985).
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